
 

 

No. _____________ 

 

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE 

MIDDLE SECTION AT NASHVILLE 

 

 

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT  

OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY et al., 

Plaintiffs-Appellees,  

v. 

BILL LEE et al., 

Defendants-Appellants, 

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Davidson County Chancery Court 
 

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 

 

 Defendants Bill Lee, Governor of the State of Tennessee, Tre 

Hargett, Secretary of State for the State of Tennessee, and Mark Goins, 

Coordinator of Elections for the State of Tennessee, in their official 

capacities, hereby give notice of their appeal to this Honorable Court from 

the Memorandum and Final Judgment on Motions to Dismiss and 

Motions for Summary Judgment entered by the Chancery Court for 

Davidson County, Part I, on July 29, 2024, in case number 23-0336-I 

(consolidated with case number 23-0395-III(I)). 

  

Electronically RECEIVED on August 07, 2024
Appellate Court Clerk

M2024-01182-COA-R3-CV

Electronically FILED on August 07, 2024
Appellate Court Clerk



 

 

     Respectfully submitted,   

JONATHAN SKRMETTI 

Attorney General & Reporter 

J. MATTHEW RICE 

Solicitor General 

/s/ Philip Hammersley_____________ 

PHILIP HAMMERSLEY (BPR No. 041111) 

Assistant Solicitor General 

Office of the Attorney General 

Post Office Box 20207 

Nashville, Tennessee 37202 

(615) 532-7874 

Philip.Hammersley@ag.tn.gov

 

           

 

  



 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a true and exact copy of the foregoing Notice of 

Appeal was filed electronically and has been served by email and U.S. 

mail on this the 7th day of August, 2024, on the following

 

Wallace W. Dietz 

Allison L. Bussell 

Melissa Roberge 

John K. Whitaker 

DEPARTMENT OF LAW  

METROPOLITAN GOV’T  

OF NASHVILLE AND  

DAVIDSON COUNTY 

Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108  

P.O. Box 196300  

Nashville, Tennessee 37219  

allison.bussell@nashville.gov  

melissa.roberge@nashville.gov  

john.whitaker@nashville.gov  

 

 

David W. Garrison 

Scott P. Tift 

BARRETT JOHNSTON 

MARTIN & GARRISON, PLLC 

200 31st Avenue North 

Nashville, TN  37203 

dgarrison@barrettjohnston.com 

stift@barrettjohnston.com 

 

John Spragens 

SPRAGENS LAW PLC 

311 22nd Ave. N. 

Nashville, TN 37203 

john@spragenslaw.com

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.  

BASS, BERRY & SIMS, PLC  

150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800  

Nashville, Tennessee 37201   

bob.cooper@bassberry.com  

 

 

A copy of this Notice of Appeal is also being forwarded to the Office 

of the Three-Judge Panel Coordinator by electronic mail to 

danielle.lane@tncourts.gov. 

 

/s/ Philip Hammersley    

Philip Hammersley 

Assistant Solicitor General 

 


